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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON REVIEW OF 

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

ABU DHABI COMMERCIAL BANK PJSC 
 

 

Introduction 

 

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position of 

Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank PJSC (the “Bank”) and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”) 

as at 30 September 2025, and the related income statement, statements of comprehensive income, statement 

of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the nine month period then ended, and material 

accounting policy information and other explanatory notes. Management is responsible for the preparation 

and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 

34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim 

financial information based on our review. 

 

Scope of Review 

 

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, 

“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review 

of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial 

and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less 

in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently 

does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be 

identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

 

Conclusion 

 

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying 

interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34. 

 

 

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.) 

 

 

 

 

 

Mohammad Khamees Al Tah 

Registration No. 717 

27 October 2025 

Abu Dhabi 

United Arab Emirates 
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Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position  

As at  
September 30  

2025  
unaudited  

Notes AED'000  
Assets 

4 48,557,922  
5 59,327,566  
6 19,484,134  
7 13,073,518  
8 159,292,446  
9 401,356,050  
 326,221  

11 1,530,111  
12 32,728,786  

 687,051  
 7,670,532  
 238,932  

Total assets  744,273,269  
Liabilities  

13 16,483,458  
7 26,264,022  

14 482,439,719  
15 8,032,156  
16 94,149,446  
17 37,395,361  

Total liabilities  664,764,162 
Equity  

18 7,319,947  
 17,878,882  

19 12,108,271  
 33,443,159  

20 8,754,750  
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Bank  79,505,009 

4,098  
Total equity 79,509,107 

Total liabilities and equity 744,273,269 

Khaldoon Khalifa Al Mubarak  Ala’a Eraiqat  Deepak Khullar
Chairman  Group Chief Executive Officer  Group Chief Financial Officer
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Condensed consolidated interim income statement  

  3 months ended September 30  9 months ended September 30 
  2025  2025
 Notes AED'000  AED'000     

21 8,148,545  23,157,360 
22 (5,016,383)  (14,207,472) 

Net interest income  3,132,162  8,949,888 

 1,010,152  2,894,859 

 (335,855)  (990,291) 

Net income from Islamic financing and 
investing products  674,297  1,904,568 
Total net interest income and income from 
Islamic financing and investing products  3,806,459 10,854,456 

23 971,131  2,719,650 
24 648,406  2,079,304 
25 448,937  962,383 

Operating income  5,874,933 16,615,793 
26 (1,624,074)  (4,599,413) 

Operating profit before impairment charge  4,250,859 12,016,380 
27 (1,087,262)  (2,919,728) 

Profit after impairment charge  3,163,597 9,096,652 
 2,599  11,191 

Profit before taxation  3,166,196 9,107,843 
3 (75,748)  (1,003,700) 

Profit for the period  3,090,448 8,104,143 
   
Attributable to:   

 3,090,422  8,105,044 
 26  (901) 

Profit for the period  3,090,448 8,104,143 

Basic earnings per share (AED) 28 0.40 1.04 

Diluted earnings per share (AED) 28 0.39 1.03 
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Condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income

 3 months ended September 30  9 months ended September 30 
 2025    2025  
 AED'000    AED'000  
Profit for the period 3,090,448   8,104,143  
Other comprehensive income      
Items that may be re-classified subsequently to 
the condensed consolidated interim income 
statement      

31,251   59,545  

21,174   (17,145)  

276,596   790,546  

 329,021   832,946  
Items that will not be re-classified subsequently 
to the condensed consolidated interim income 
statement      

21,515   80,951  
Other comprehensive income for the period 350,536   913,897 
 

Total comprehensive income for the period 3,440,984   9,018,040  
     

Attributable to:      
3,440,900   9,018,853  

84   (813)  
Total comprehensive income for the period 3,440,984   9,018,040  
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Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows 

 
9 months ended September 30 

2025  
 AED'000  
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

9,107,843  
Adjustments for: 

156,796  
170,953  

3,268,882  
(11,191)  

(100,801)  
236,547  

(440,782)  
(23,399)  

(103,036)  
1,348,723  
(975,388)  

(5,682)  
92,167  

Cash flows from operating activities before changes in operating assets and 
liabilities 12,721,632  

(5,887,394)  
462,604  

(5,641,976)  
(52,725,229)  

(1,760,432)  
5,203,035  

60,898,922  
(798,225)  

Net cash from operations 12,472,937  
(151,159)  

Net cash from operating activities 12,321,778  
INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

37,218,196  
(45,372,220)  

23,399  
13,995  

185,563  
183,925  

Net cash used in investing activities (7,747,142)  
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

1,569,276  
74,451,050  

(70,261,590)  
(74,159)  

(4,318,769)  
-  

(531,607)  
Net cash from financing activities 834,201  

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 176,695 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 5,585,532  
61,109,902  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 66,695,434  
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Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows 

 
Cash and cash equivalents 

 As at  
 September 30  
 2025  

 unaudited  
 AED'000  

 
48,559,370 
25,620,704 
74,180,074 

(7,424,112) 
 (60,528) 

Total cash and cash equivalents 66,695,434 



 

 
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
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1. General information 

2. Summary of material accounting policy information  

2.1 Basis of preparation 
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2.   Summary of material accounting policy information  

2.2 Application of new and revised IFRS Accounting Standards 
 
2.2.1 Standards and Interpretations in issue and effective 
 

2.2.2   Standards and Interpretations in issue but not yet effective 
 

 
 
New standards and significant amendments to standards applicable to the Group:

Effective for 
annual periods 

beginning on 
or after 

2.3 Basis of consolidation 
 

 
Subsidiaries 



 

 
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
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2.   Summary of material accounting policy information 

2.3   Basis of consolidation  

 Incorporation  

Name of subsidiary 
Ownership 

interest  Year   Country  Principal activities 

 
 

Funds under management 

 
 

Loss of control 



 

 
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
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2.   Summary of material accounting policy information  
 

2.3   Basis of consolidation  

Transactions eliminated on consolidation 

Investment in associates 

 

 

Joint arrangements  
 

 

 

 

3. Taxation  
 



 

 
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  
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3. Taxation 
 

4. Cash and balances with central banks, net 

 As at  
 September 30  
 2025  
 unaudited  
 AED'000  

2,021,607  
9,393,339  

33,764,332  
3,380,092  

Gross cash and balances with central banks 48,559,370  
(1,448)  

Total cash and balances with central banks, net 48,557,922 

45,512,700  
3,046,670  

48,559,370 
(1,448)  

48,557,922 

5. Deposits and balances due from banks, net 
 

 As at  
 September 30  
 2025  
 unaudited  
 AED'000  

7,567,535  
5,990,398  
8,334,328  
2,902,493  

825,950  
33,836,665  

Gross deposits and balances due from banks 59,457,369  
(129,803)  

Total deposits and balances due from banks, net 59,327,566 

2,647,122  
56,810,247  

 59,457,369 
(129,803)  

 59,327,566 
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5.   Deposits and balances due from banks, net 
 

 

 
6. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 
 

 As at  
 September 30  
 2025  
 unaudited  
 AED'000  

9,093,913  
30,000  

10,360,221  
Total financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 19,484,134  

3,415,224  
16,068,910  
19,484,134 
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7. Derivative financial instruments 

 Fair values   
 Assets  Liabilities  Notional 
 AED’000  AED’000  AED’000 
As at September 30, 2025
Derivatives held or issued for trading 

1,367,208  1,154,044  395,633,406 
7,691,122  7,776,553  414,877,097 

-  888  55,095 
494,333  570,022  88,444,564 

8,325  7,435  81,256,592 
441,896  390,971  14,984,617 
922,905  104,430  23,768,738 

Total derivatives held or issued for trading 10,925,789  10,004,343  1,019,020,109 
Derivatives held as fair value hedges 

1,679,973  16,123,793  206,461,112 
Derivatives held as cash flow hedges 

231,686  64,551  40,996,536 
236,070  71,335  21,173,378 

Total derivatives held as cash flow hedges 467,756  135,886  62,169,914 

Total derivative financial instruments 13,073,518  26,264,022  1,287,651,135 
As at December 31, 2024      
Derivatives held or issued for trading 

Total derivatives held or issued for trading 
Derivatives held as fair value hedges 

Derivatives held as cash flow hedges 

Total derivatives held as cash flow hedges 

Total derivative financial instruments 
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7.   Derivative financial instruments  

8. Investment securities, net 

  Other GCC(*) Rest of   
UAE  countries the world  Total 

AED’000  AED’000 AED’000  AED’000 

As at September 30, 2025  
At fair value through other comprehensive 
income (FVTOCI)  
Quoted:  

12,005,380  11,520,899  33,045,122  56,571,401 
6,815,449  1,960,520  1,809,139  10,585,108 
1,050,864  1,072,817  4,670,105  6,793,786 

479,677  188,919  1,130,066  1,798,662 
534,715  -  91,085  625,800 

Total quoted 20,886,085  14,743,155  40,745,517  76,374,757 
Unquoted: 

59,030  1,352  24,572  84,954 
        
Total investment securities at fair value 
through other comprehensive income 20,945,115  14,744,507  40,770,089  76,459,711 

At amortised cost        
Quoted:        

14,367,532  13,730,704  22,241,518  50,339,754 
8,799,531  1,916,083  5,946,256  16,661,870 
1,543,660  1,558,183  7,843,101  10,944,944 
2,146,401  505,884  2,244,009  4,896,294 

Total quoted 26,857,124  17,710,854  38,274,884  82,842,862 
(3,571)  (1,785)  (4,771)  (10,127) 

Total investment securities at amortised cost 26,853,553  17,709,069  38,270,113  82,832,735 

Total investment securities, net 47,798,668  32,453,576  79,040,202  159,292,446 
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8.    Investment securities, net 

  Other GCC(*) Rest of   
UAE  countries the world  Total 

AED’000  AED’000 AED’000  AED’000 

As at December 31, 2024  
At fair value through other comprehensive 
income (FVTOCI)  
Quoted:  

Total quoted 
Unquoted: 

Total investment securities at fair value 
through other comprehensive income 
At amortised cost 
Quoted: 

Total quoted 

Total investment securities at amortised cost 

Total investment securities, net 

 As at  
 September 30  

 2025  
 unaudited  
 AED'000  
At fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)   

9,660,038  
26,220  

 9,686,258  
At amortised cost   

6,292,608  
(2,275)  

6,290,333  
Islamic investing assets, net 15,976,591 
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8.    Investment securities, net 

 As at September 30, 2025  

 

Carrying value  
of pledged  
securities  

Carrying value  
of associated  

liabilities  
 AED’000  AED’000  

45,775,273  43,318,356  

 
9. Loans and advances to customers, net 
 

 As at  
 September 30  
 2025  
 unaudited  
 AED'000  

17,033,378  
19,144,944  
44,419,135  

289,409,221  
6,272,667  

34,079,242  
Gross loans and advances to customers at amortised cost 410,358,587  

(12,050,604)  
Total loans and advances to customers at amortised cost, net 398,307,983  

3,048,067  
Total loans and advances to customers, net 401,356,050  
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9.   Loans and advances to customers, net  
 

As at  
September 30  

2025  
unaudited  

AED'000  

33,448,011  
13,443,231  

401,945  
1,150,288 

Gross Islamic financing assets 48,443,475  
(851,449)  

Islamic financing assets, net 47,592,026 

As at September 30, 2025  
Within the  

UAE 
Outside the  

UAE Total 
AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 

Economic activity sector    
114,349 100,931 215,280 

4,776,147 23,409,662 28,185,809 
27,523,501 13,934,108 41,457,609 
49,652,530 1,580,086 51,232,616 

5,437,966 - 5,437,966 
7,007,239 10,205,958 17,213,197 

72,872,334 1,143,957 74,016,291 

86,054,159 12,119,381 98,173,540 
20,978,770 21,191,440 42,170,210 

3,589,191 11,506,681 15,095,872 
9,274,326 1,348,446 10,622,772 

24,453,719 5,131,773 29,585,492 
Gross loans and advances to 
customers 311,734,231 101,672,423 413,406,654 

 (12,050,604)  
Total loans and advances to 
customers, net   401,356,050 
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9.   Loans and advances to customers, net  
 

 As at September 30, 2025   

 

Gross loans  
and advances  
to customers  

Allowance for  
impairment   

 AED’000  AED’000   
386,114,982  1,575,979  

15,275,283  3,571,778  
8,324,535  6,820,913  

643,787  81,934  
Total 410,358,587 12,050,604 

10.   Impairment allowances 

 
 As at 
 September 30 
 2025 
 unaudited 

AED'000  

Opening balance 10,609,826 
3,361,073 
(441,345) 

Net charge for the period/year 2,919,728 
2,390 

(834,222) 
7,683 

Total impairment allowances 12,705,405  

As at  
September 30  

2025  
unaudited  

AED'000  
1,448  

129,803  
10,127  
43,046  

12,050,604  
37,745  

432,632  
Total impairment allowances 12,705,405  
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11.   Investment properties 

AED’000 

As at January 1, 2024 

As at December 31, 2024  
804 

(186,367) 
52 

As at September 30, 2025  1,530,111 
 

Fair valuations 

 

 

 

12.   Other assets, net 

As at  
September 30  

2025  
unaudited  

AED'000  
6,169,593  

236,746  
24,151,403  

2,208,789  
Gross other assets 32,766,531  

(37,745)  
Total other assets, net 32,728,786 

13.   Due to banks 

As at  
September 30  

2025  
unaudited  

AED'000  
1,691,110  
3,052,028  

11,740,320  
Total due to banks 16,483,458  
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14.   Deposits from customers 

As at  
September 30  

2025  
unaudited  

AED'000  
266,354,684  
166,299,493  

46,558,411  
149,307  

3,077,824  
Total deposits from customers 482,439,719  

As at  
September 30  

2025  
unaudited  

AED'000  

19,794,563  
333,673  

24,071,500  
627,940  
719,892  

23,159,489  
Total Islamic deposits 68,707,057  

15.   Euro commercial paper 

As at  
September 30  

2025  
unaudited  

 AED'000  
Currency (CCY)   

4,017,593  
1,424,506  
2,590,057  

Total euro commercial paper 8,032,156  
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16.   Borrowings 

17.   Other liabilities 
 

As at  
September 30  

2025  
unaudited  

AED'000    
4,544,620 

487,812 
1,633,476 

24,151,403 
432,632 

6,145,418 
Total other liabilities 37,395,361 

18.   Share capital  

Authorised  Issued and fully paid 
  As at  
  September 30  
  2025  
  unaudited  

AED’000  AED'000  
10,000,000  7,319,947  
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19.   Other reserves  

Impairment reserve – general  

AED’000 

Shortfall in stage 1 and stage 2 provision to meet minimum CBUAE requirements 1,070,730 

Balance of impairment reserve - general as at December 31, 2024
289,923 

Balance of impairment reserve - general as at September 30, 2025  1,070,730 
 
20.   Capital notes 
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20.   Capital notes  

 
 As at 

    September 30 
    2025 
    unaudited 
Issuance Currency Interest rate First call date AED'000 

6,000,000 

2,754,750 
 8,754,750 

(*)  
(**) 

 
21.   Interest income  

  3 months ended September 30   9 months ended September 30 

  
2025 

  
  2025 

  AED’000   AED’000 
906,781  2,490,298  

5,425,721  15,449,323  
1,816,043  5,217,739  

Total interest income 8,148,545 23,157,360 

22.   Interest expense 

  
  

3 months ended September 30   9 months ended September 30 
2025 

  
  2025 

  AED’000   AED’000 
166,060  414,308  

3,400,815  9,576,424  
108,620  331,419  

1,340,888  3,885,321  
Total interest expense 5,016,383 14,207,472 



 

 
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information  

 

32 
 

23.   Net fees and commission income 

  
  

3 months ended September 30   9 months ended September 30 
2025 

  
  2025 

  AED’000   AED’000 
Fees and commission income  

510,073  1,472,148  
361,552  954,118  
143,502  420,806  
190,815  578,092  

70,784  196,327  
287,055  803,126  

Total fees and commission income 1,563,781 4,424,617 
Fees and commission expense     

(362,146)  (1,004,328)  
(21,592)  (79,693)  

(208,912)  (620,946)  
Total fees and commission expense (592,650)  (1,704,967)  

Net fees and commission income 971,131 2,719,650 

24.   Net trading income  

 

3 months ended September 30   9 months ended September 30 
2025 

  
  2025 

  AED’000   AED’000 
5,696  326,476  

283,310  777,440  

359,400  975,388  
Net trading income 648,406 2,079,304 

25.   Other operating income 
 

 

3 months ended September 30   9 months ended September 30 
2025 

  
  2025 

  AED’000   AED’000 
6,028  12,609  

(52,570)  (236,547)  
188,446  567,417  

6,299  23,399  
300,734  595,505  

Total other operating income 448,937 962,383 
 

 
 
26.   Operating expenses 
 

  
  
  

3 months ended September 30   9 months ended September 30 
2025 

  
  2025 

  AED’000   AED’000 
913,699  2,613,222  
590,838  1,658,442  

61,079  156,796  
58,458  170,953  

Total operating expenses 1,624,074 4,599,413 
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27.    Impairment charge 

  
  

  

3 months ended September 30   9 months ended September 30 
2025 

  
  2025 

  AED’000   AED’000 

1,282,636  3,486,996  

(3,255)  (8,794)  

(105,444) (117,129) 
(86,675) (441,345) 

Total impairment charge (Note 10) 1,087,262 2,919,728 

28.   Earnings per share 

Basic and diluted earnings per share 
 

 
  

  
  

3 months ended September 30   9 months ended September 30 
2025 

  
  2025 

  AED’000   AED’000 

3,090,422  8,105,044  
(202,771)  (531,607)  

Net adjusted profit for the period attributable 
to the equity holders of the Bank (a) 2,887,651 7,573,437 

       

7,319,947  7,319,947  

(49,825)  (41,959)  
Weighted average number of equity shares in 
issue during the period for basic earnings per 
share (b) 7,270,122 7,277,988 

49,825  41,959  
Weighted average number of equity shares in 
issue during the period for diluted earnings per 
share (c) 7,319,947 7,319,947 

Basic earnings per share (AED) (a)/(b) 0.40 1.04 
Diluted earnings per share (AED) (a)/(c) 0.39 1.03 
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29.   Commitments and contingent liabilities 

As at  
September 30  

2025  
unaudited  

AED'000  

11,738,150  
88,086,782  
87,924,612  

Total commitments on behalf of customers 187,749,544  
546,827  

1,448,280  
Total commitments and contingent liabilities 189,744,651  

30.   Operating segments 

Retail banking

Private banking

 
Corporate and investment banking 

Investments and treasury

Others 
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30.   Operating segments 

   Corporate    
   and Investments   
 Retail Private investment and   
 banking banking banking treasury Others Total 
 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 

1,969,113 1,130,908 3,135,316 2,710,803 3,748 8,949,888 

1,113,298 82,003 432,070 277,197 - 1,904,568 
Total net interest income and income 
from Islamic financing and investing 
products 3,082,411 1,212,911 3,567,386 2,988,000 3,748 10,854,456 

1,278,603 198,546 3,033,474 1,027,140 223,574 5,761,337 
Operating income 4,361,014 1,411,457 6,600,860 4,015,140 227,322 16,615,793 

(2,441,032) (235,626) (1,504,460) (321,762) (96,533) (4,599,413) 
Operating profit before impairment 
charge 1,919,982 1,175,831 5,096,400 3,693,378 130,789 12,016,380 

(429,628) (2,312,835) (200,930) 23,665 - (2,919,728) 
Profit/(loss) after impairment charge 1,490,354 (1,137,004) 4,895,470 3,717,043 130,789 9,096,652 

- 6,181 - - 5,010 11,191 
Profit/(loss) before taxation 1,490,354 (1,130,823) 4,895,470 3,717,043 135,799 9,107,843 

(162,778) 102,310 (537,520) (394,550) (11,162) (1,003,700) 
Profit/(loss) for the period 1,327,576 (1,028,513) 4,357,950 3,322,493 124,637 8,104,143 
As at September 30, 2025  
Total assets 71,872,810 44,958,639 339,167,318 286,538,232 1,736,270 744,273,269 

Total liabilities 106,731,886 61,691,134 278,815,084 216,533,355 992,703 664,764,162 
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30.   Operating segments 

   Corporate    
   and Investments   
 Retail Private investment and   
 banking banking banking treasury Others Total 
 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 

Total net interest income and income 
from Islamic financing and investing 
products 

Operating income 

Operating profit before impairment 
charge 

Profit/(loss) after impairment charge 

Profit/(loss) before taxation

Profit/(loss) for the period
As at December 31, 2024  
Total assets 

Total liabilities 
 

 
   Corporate    
   and Investments   
 Retail Private investment and   
 banking banking banking treasury Others Total 
 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 

704,346 387,368 1,137,333 901,908 1,207 3,132,162 

398,255 27,745 148,899 99,398 - 674,297 
Total net interest income and income 
from Islamic financing and investing 
products 1,102,601 415,113 1,286,232 1,001,306 1,207 3,806,459 

438,264 88,346 1,071,627 393,275 76,962 2,068,474 
Operating income 1,540,865 503,459 2,357,859 1,394,581 78,169 5,874,933 

(853,330) (80,112) (531,736) (124,887) (34,009) (1,624,074) 
Operating profit before impairment 
charge 687,535 423,347 1,826,123 1,269,694 44,160 4,250,859 

(145,268) (896,370) (52,243) 6,619 - (1,087,262) 
Profit/(loss) after impairment charge 542,267 (473,023) 1,773,880 1,276,313 44,160 3,163,597 

- 2,415 - - 184 2,599 
Profit/(loss) before taxation 542,267 (470,608) 1,773,880 1,276,313 44,344 3,166,196 

(23,295) 36,652 (63,416) (22,724) (2,965) (75,748) 
Profit/(loss) for the period 518,972 (433,956) 1,710,464 1,253,589 41,379 3,090,448 
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30.   Operating segments 
 

 
   Corporate    
   and Investments   
 Retail Private investment and   
 banking banking banking treasury Others Total 
 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 

Total net interest income and income 
from Islamic financing and investing 
products 

Operating income 

Operating profit before impairment 
charge 

Profit/(loss) after impairment charge 

Profit/(loss) before taxation

Profit/(loss) for the period
 
Other disclosures 

 External   Inter-segment  
 9 months ended September 30  9 months ended September 30 
 2025   2025  
 AED’000   AED’000  

3,576,017  784,997  
1,030,774  380,683  

10,473,319  (3,872,459)  
1,308,361  2,706,779  

227,322  -  
Total operating income 16,615,793 - 

 
 External   Inter-segment  
 3 months ended September 30  3 months ended September 30 
 2025   2025  
 AED’000   AED’000  

1,176,663  364,202  
396,854  106,605  

3,706,383  (1,348,524)  
516,864  877,717  

78,169  -  
Total operating income 5,874,933 - 
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30.   Operating segments 

Geographical information 
 

Domestic   International  
9 months ended September 30  9 months ended September 30 

2025   2025  
 AED’000   AED’000  

Income        

10,236,532  617,924  
5,661,860  99,477  

 
Domestic   International  

3 months ended September 30  3 months ended September 30 
2025   2025  

 AED’000   AED’000  
Income        

3,583,335  223,124  
2,034,748  33,726  

 
Domestic  International 

 As at   As at   September 30   September 30   2025   2025   unaudited   unaudited  
 AED’000   AED’000  

Non-current assets        
326,221  -  

1,529,733  378  
539,361  147,690  

7,575,516  95,016  
194,252  44,680  
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31.   Capital adequacy ratio 

 As at  
 September 30  
 2025  
 unaudited  
 AED'000  

Common equity tier 1 (CET1) capital 
7,319,947  

17,878,882  
11,028,568  
33,417,145  

(7,994,893) 
- 

Total CET1 capital 61,649,649 

Additional tier 1 (AT1) capital 
8,754,750  

Total AT1 capital 8,754,750 

Total tier 1 capital 70,404,399 

Tier 2 capital 
5,424,058  
1,815,925  

Total tier 2 capital 7,239,983 

Total regulatory capital 77,644,382 
Risk-weighted assets 

433,924,610  
16,525,302  
35,080,957  

Total risk-weighted assets 485,530,869 

CET1 ratio 12.70%  
AT1 ratio 1.80%  
Tier 1 ratio 14.50% 
Tier 2 ratio 1.49%  
Capital adequacy ratio 15.99% 

32.   Related party transactions 
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32.   Related party transactions 
 
Parent and ultimate controlling party

 

Ultimate 
controlling 

party and its  
related 
parties 

Directors  
and their  

related  
parties 

Senior  
management  

personnel 
and their  

related  
parties 

Associates  
and funds  

under 
management Total 

 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 
Balances as at September 30, 2025  

416,196 - - - 416,196 

41,015 - - - 41,015 
1,092,627 11,140 - - 1,103,767 

31,173,508 - - 288,762 31,462,270 
72,030,525 3,842,066 43,283 3,242,185 79,158,059 

974,662 6,819 25 2,775 984,281 
167,666 - - - 167,666 

1,192,227 9,202 - - 1,201,429 
107,567,133 486,625 24,894 1,710,781 109,789,433 

1,441,707 2,839 15,308 8,707 1,468,561 
6,000,000 - - - 6,000,000 

38,583,174 69,444 3,709 60,921 38,717,248 

Transactions for the nine month period ended September 30, 2025  

4,449,700 163,963 1,391 (123,990) 4,491,064 

3,189,777 11,076 312 43,767 3,244,932 
- - - 11,191 11,191 

421,417 - - - 421,417 
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32.   Related party transactions 
 

 

Ultimate 
controlling 

party and its  
related 
parties 

Directors  
and their  

related  
parties 

Senior  
management  

personnel 
and their  

related  
parties 

Associates  
and funds  

under 
management Total 

 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 AED'000 
Balances as at December 31, 2024  

Transactions for the nine month period ended September 30, 2024  

 

9 months ended September 30 
2025 

AED'000 

39,766 
1,646 

26,843 
Total remuneration 68,255 

Board of Directors fees and expenses 30,654 
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33.   Fair value hierarchy 

Fair value measurements recognised in the condensed consolidated interim financial information 

Quoted market prices – Level 1  

Valuation techniques using observable inputs – Level 2  
 

Valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs – Level 3  
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33.   Fair value hierarchy 

Valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs – Level 3 

 
 
 

 

  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3   
  Quoted  Significant   
  market Observable unobservable Total fair Carrying 
  prices inputs inputs value value 
 Notes AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 

As at September 30, 2025 

Assets at fair value 

6 7,954,443 11,499,691 30,000 19,484,134 19,484,134 
7 8,325 13,065,193 - 13,073,518 13,073,518 
8      

 73,274,461 3,100,296 84,954 76,459,711 76,459,711 
 81,429,407 103,570 - 81,532,977 82,832,735 

9 - - 3,048,067 3,048,067 3,048,067 
11 - - 1,530,111 1,530,111 1,530,111 

Total  162,666,636 27,768,750 4,693,132 195,128,518 196,428,276 
Liabilities at fair value       

7 7,435 26,256,587 - 26,264,022 26,264,022 
Liabilities at amortised cost       

15 - 8,038,182 - 8,038,182 8,032,156 
16 17,078,303 76,914,476 - 93,992,779 94,149,446 

Total  17,085,738 111,209,245 - 128,294,983 128,445,624 
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33.   Fair value hierarchy 

  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3   
  Quoted  Significant   
  market Observable unobservable Total fair Carrying 
  prices inputs inputs value value 
 Notes AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 

As at December 31, 2024  
Assets at fair value 

Total 
Liabilities at fair value 

Liabilities at amortised cost 

Total  

 
As at 

September 30 
2025 

unaudited 
AED'000 

Opening balance 3,324,054 
- 

(57,479) 
(103,554) 

Closing balance 3,163,021 

 

 
34.   Legal proceedings 
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35.   Subsequent event 




